financial information should be read in conjunction with American Greetings'
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and management's discussion
and analysis for the year ended February 28, 2001 filed as part of American
Greetings' Form 10-K and Egreetings' financial statements and notes thereto for
the year ended December 31, 2000 filed as part of Egreetings' Form 8-K.

   3

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended February 28, 2001
Thousands of dollars except per share amounts

   Historical
   --------------------------------
   American   Egreetings
   Greetings   Network,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Corporation   Inc.   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------------   --------------  -----------------   ---------------

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN GREETINGS CORP - Form 8-K/A

2

Net sales   $2,518,814   $10,437   $2,529,251
Costs and expenses:
  Material, labor and other production costs   999,271   11,609   $  (456)  (1)   1,011,447
   (1,063)  (2)
   4,220  (4)
   (3,528)  (5)
   (437)  (6)
   1,831  (7)
  Selling, distribution and marketing   1,068,543   16,438   1,063  (2)   1,083,291
   (1,300)  (3)
   (467)  (4)
   (986)  (6)
  Administrative and general   280,202   27,121   1,300  (3)   303,580
   (3,753)  (4)
   (882)  (5)
   1,423  (6)
   (1,831)  (7)
  Non-recurring items   -   24,856   24,856
  Interest  expense   55,387   747   56,134
  Other expense (income) -net   16,778   (3,763)   456  (1)   13,471
   ---------------   --------------  -----------------   ---------------
   2,420,181   77,008   (4,410)   2,492,779
   ---------------   --------------  -----------------   ---------------
Income (loss) before income taxes and
   cumulative effect of accounting change   98,633   (66,571)   4,410   36,472
Income tax provision (benefit)   191,306   -   (23,000)  (8)   168,306
   ---------------   --------------  -----------------   ---------------
Net (loss) income before cumulative effect of
   accounting change   $ (92,673)   $(66,571)   $ 27,410   $(131,834)
   ===============   ==============  =================   ===============

Loss per share and loss per share assuming
   dilution before cumulative effect of
   accounting change   $ (1.46)   $ (2.07)

Weighted average number of shares
   outstanding for loss per share and loss per
   share assuming dilution   63,646,405   63,646,405

See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

[…]

Egreetings. This adjustment conforms the classification of these costs
   to that of American Greetings.

   (8) Income tax benefit at statutory rate of 37% for loss incurred by
   Egreetings (but for which no benefit was available to Egreetings due
   to its having no operating profits in any of its periods), including
   pro forma adjustments.

   5

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Position
February 28, 2001
Thousands of dollars except per share amounts

   Historical
   -----------------------------
   American   Egreetings
   Greetings   Network,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
ASSETS   Corporation   Inc.   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   ------------  ------------   ---------------

CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  51,691   $  3,841   $ (24,552) (3)   $   30,980
   Marketable securities   36,535   43  (1)   36,578
   Trade accounts receivable, less allowances
   for sales returns and for doubtful accounts   387,534   2,635   (88) (1)   390,081
   Inventories   365,221   59   (54) (1)   365,226
   Deferred and refundable income taxes   190,241   10,982  (2)   201,223
   Prepaid expenses and other   211,049   802   (464) (1)   211,387
   ------------   ------------  ------------   ---------------
   Total current assets   1,205,736   43,872   (14,133)   1,235,475

GOODWILL   229,802   229,802

OTHER ASSETS   799,348   825   (651) (4)   793,765
   (5,757) (9)
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT-NET   477,188   10,365   (7,826) (5)   479,727
   ------------   ------------  ------------   ---------------

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN GREETINGS CORP - Form 8-K/A

4

   $ 2,712,074   $ 55,062   $ (28,367)   $ 2,738,769
   ============   ============  ============   ===============

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Debt due within one year   $   378,904   $  1,994   $ 380,898
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   304,063   3,467   $   (167) (1)   315,451
   8,088  (6)
   Accrued compensation and benefits   89,936   1,807   (40) (1)   91,703
   Dividends payable   12,732   12,732
   Income taxes   192,936   192,936
   Other current liabilities   132,710   1,612   (56) (1)   134,266
   ------------   ------------  ------------   ---------------
   Total current liabilities   1,111,281   8,880   7,825   1,127,986

LONG-TERM DEBT   380,124   1,759   (171) (1)   381,712

OTHER LIABILITIES   146,187   146,187

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   27,292   27,292

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Common shares - par value $1
   Class A   58,860   160,971   (160,971) (7)   58,860
   Class B   4,629   4,629
   Capital in excess of par value   286,054   (266)   266  (7)   286,054
   Treasury stock   (447,127)   (447,127)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (58,179)   (58,179)
   Retained earnings   1,202,953   (116,282)   116,282 (7)   1,211,355
   8,402 (8)
   ------------   ------------  ------------   ---------------
   Total shareholders' equity   1,047,190   44,423   (36,021)   1,055,592
   ------------   ------------  ------------   ---------------
   $ 2,712,074   $ 55,062   $ (28,367)   $2,738,769
   ============   ============  ============   ===============

  See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Position
   6

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Position
---------------------------------------------------------------------

   (1) Certain items included in Egreetings' balance sheet have been adjusted
   to reflect their fair value.

   (2) Represents deferred tax asset established in purchase accounting.

   (3) Represents net cash paid for acquisition of Egreetings shares.

   (4) Write off deferred financing costs, security deposits and other assets.